| DOCKETED               |   |
|------------------------|---|
| <b>Docket Number:</b>  | 09-AFC-01C  |
| Project Title:         | BP Watson - Compliance  |
| TN #:                  | 205377  |
| <b>Document Title:</b> | Watson Cogeneration 5th Train - Notice of Decision - Termination of License |
| <b>Description:</b>    | Watson Cogeneration 5th Train - Notice of Decision - Termination of License |
| Filer:                 | Mary Dyas   |
| Organization:          | California Energy Commission  |
| Submitter Role:        | Commission Staff  |
| Submission Date:       | 7/17/2015 8:06:15 AM  |
| <b>Docketed Date:</b>  | 7/17/2015   |

## NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency

1416 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

California Energy Commission From:

> 1516 9th Street, MS-2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section 21080.5

and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1768

**Project Name:** 

Watson Cogeneration Steam and Electric Reliability Project

**Energy Commission Docket Number:** 

09-AFC-1C

Energy Commission Contact Person: Mary Dyas

**Phone #**: (916) 651-8891

**Project Location:** 

Carson, CA

Project Description: The addition of a nominal 85 MW combustion turbine generator, with a single-pressure heat recovery steam generator to provide additional process steam to the Carson refinery, to the existing cogeneration facility owned by Watson.

Modification Description: This modification terminates the license for the Watson Cogeneration Steam and Electric Reliability (5<sup>th</sup> Train) Project as of June 15, 2015. The Watson Cogeneration 5th train project will not be constructed.

On July 8, 2015, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change.

The Commission's docket files containing the Energy Commission's Final Decision and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's web site—www.energy.ca.gov.

Signature

7/15/2015 Compliance Project Manager
Title

Date received for filing:

Resources JUL 1 5 2015 Resources Agency of California